
 
 

 
 

 

20 January 2015 

 

 

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 28 January 2015 at 3.00 pm 

City Learning Centre, Bathurst Avenue, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3
rd

 December 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 To receive a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 
4  WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 64) 

 

 To update on progress towards achieving the objectives set out in the Winterbourne 

View Concordat since the previous report made on 18 December 2013.  

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5  NEXT STEPS TO PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 

 To receive a report on the NHS England paper “Next Steps towards primary care co-

commissioning” and the implications for Blackpool. 

 
6  DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE WARMTH INITIATIVES ACROSS BLACKPOOL AND THE 

WIDER LANCASHIRE FOOTPRINT  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 To receive an update on affordable warmth initiatives. 

 
7  CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL REPORT 2013/2014  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 

 To receive the report of Pan-Lancashire Child Death Overview Panel.  

 
8  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 83 - 90) 

 

 To receive an update on the Better Care Fund.  

 
9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 

 To note the dates of future meetings as follows:  

 

4th March 2015 

10th June 2015 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager , Tel: 01253 477157 , e-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group, in the Chair 

 

Councillors Clapham and Collett 

 

David Bonson and Roy Fisher, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Gary Doherty, Chief Executive, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

Richard Emmess, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 

 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director for Public Health, Blackpool Council 

 

Joan Rose, Blackpool Healthwatch 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager, Blackpool Council 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 

Merle Davies, Head of Early Help for Children and Families, Blackpool Council 

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors Blackburn and I Taylor  

Delyth Curtis, Director of People Blackpool Council 

Jane Higgs, NHS England 

Ian Johnson, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22ND OCTOBER 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22
nd

 October 2014 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the minutes of the meeting held on the 6
th

 November 2014. 

 

 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 

2014 

 
 

It noted a number of key actions from that meeting were dealt with elsewhere in the 

agenda including the Better Care Fund, Better Start and HeadStart and the development 

of new models of care. 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the update on the Strategic  Commissioning Group be noted.  

 

4 PRESENTATION ON THE BETTER START AND HEADSTART INITIATIVES 

 

Merle Davies, Head of Early Help for Children and Families- Blackpool Council, provided a 

presentation to the Board on the Better Start and Headstart initiatives. 

 

She explained that both initiatives were funded by the Big Lottery fund but were 

separate. 

 

The Better Start initiative was underpinned by the Better Start Partnership lead by the 

NSPCC with the key partners being the Council, the Police and the NHS. The scheme was 

funded by £45 million over ten years to deliver transformed services for 0-3 year olds.  

The strategy had four key components: A public health approach - shifting the curve for 

the whole population, Evidence based interventions - providing more intensive help for 

those who need it, Systems transformation - building shared understanding and shared 

action and Building and sharing learning - creating the Blackpool Centre for Early Child 

Development. 

  

In terms of HeadStart this was a pilot programme lead by the Council to aim to increase 

resilience amongst 10-14 year old. The Council had been selected as one of ten authority 

areas which had been funded with £500,000 to undertake a pilot until December 2015 

and then have the opportunity to submit a further bid for a project over the next five 

years. 

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the presentation on Better Start and HeadStart.  

 

5 END OF LIFE UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update presentation on End of Life care from Catherine Smith, 

Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 

The presentation included details of initiatives within the last year including the Hospice 

at Home pilot, Care of Dying pathway and Standards for Care Homes. 

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the update on initiatives for End of Life Care.  

 

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

 

6 BETTER CARE FUND 

 

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group, provided an update to the Board 

further to the last meeting on the development and submission of the Better Care Fund.  

 

It was highlighted the previously submitted version of the Plan had been approved with 

conditions by the Department for Health.  Work had taken place with partners and in 

consultation with the Government towards a resubmission which had recently taken 

place. 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To note the update presentation. 

 

2. To note the revised submission of the Better Care Fund. 

 

7 DEVELOPMENT OF NEW MODELS OF CARE- EXTENSIVIST 

 

The Board received an update on the development of the extensivist model of care from 

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 

The Board was reminded of the principle behind the development of the new model of 

care centred around a single point of access for services provided both by clinicians and 

non-clinicians providing co-ordinated and pro-active care. The objective being to allow 

patients to manage their own health condition and by extension being empowered to 

improve their own health and wellbeing. Regular contact would take place with a 

healthcoach would make the service feel very different from at present while delivering 

fewer unnecessary outpatient consultants and investigations, and fewer planned and 

unplanned hospital admissions. 

 

It was noted that Phase 1 of implementation would be comprised of two services, at 

Lytham and Moor Park primary care centres, each serving between 500-600 patients. 

 

Resolved:  

 

To note progress to date on the development of new models of care. 

 

8 CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT BOARD UPDATE 

 

Merle Davies, Head of Early Help for Children and Families, provided an update to the 

Board on the Children’s Improvement Board.  

 

Merle explained that the Board had been created as a response to the notice to improve 

and the Department for Education intervention following the Oftsed Inspection of 

Children’s Safeguarding in July 2012 when the service was deemed inadequate. 

 

 Page 3



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 

2014 

 
 

The Board developed an improvement plan which subsequently developed into a 

transition plan in November 2013. 

 

On re-inspection by Ofsted in July 2014, the service was judged to require improvement 

so that the Children’s Improvement Board had developed an Improvement Plan.  

 

The plan aimed to address 6 key areas:  

 

1. Performance Management 

2. Quality Assurance 

3. Improving Front Line 

4. Partnership Working 

5. Scrutiny 

6. Communications 

 

 

Resolved:  

 

1.To note the report. 

 

2. To agree that the actions identified in the plan are the right ones to deliver the 

improvements required by Ofsted 

 

3. To support the proposals for future arrangements, including the recommendation that 

the Children’s Partnership takes responsibility for monitoring the overall progress of the 

plan and reporting back to the Health and Wellbeing Board as appropriate. 

 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 

28th January 2015 

4th March 2015 

10th June 2015 

 

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 4.50pm ) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council  

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  

 

28
th

 January 2015  

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the update 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Board has as a key responsibility to receive regular updates on the work 

programme of the Strategic Commissioning Group and to review future actions.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes  

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

There are no alternative options to be considered 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  

 

“Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged”  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

The next meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group will take place on the 20
th

 

January 2015, which is after the Health and Wellbeing Board  papers are circulated; 

therefore a verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 

Agenda items include a review of the governance arrangements for the Strategic 

Commissioning Group, governance arrangements for the Better Care Fund 

Programme Board, the Adults and Children’s Commissioning Strategy, an update on 

the transfer of 0-5 years public health commissioning, and Healthier Lancashire 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.4 List of Appendices:  

  

None 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None  

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None  

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None  

 

 

 

Page 6



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None  

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None  

 

 

  
 

Page 7



 

Page 8



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Kath Rowson , Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Date of Meeting: 

 

28
th

 January 2015 

 

WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update on progress towards achieving the objectives set out in the Winterbourne 

View Concordat since the previous report made on 18 December 2013.  

 

To provide an update on work being undertaken nationally to transform 

commissioning of services for people with learning disabilities.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To accept the update and consider the next steps. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Health and Wellbeing Boards have a key leadership role to play in ensuring that the 

commitments made in the Winterbourne View Concordat are achieved. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, it is a key role of the Board to ensure that the commitments made in the 

Winterbourne View Concordat are achieved.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are 

 

• Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable  

• Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The history of learning disabi
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

5.6 

 

5.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.9 

 

 

 

 

 

A register has been completed which provides key information on each individual 

falling under the Winterbourne criteria. In Blackpool there are seven individuals, of 

these:  

 

Five are currently placed within Calderstones 

 

One is in a specialist Learning Disability and Autism provision. 

 

One is in a general acute bed and is due to be moved to a rehab placement in 

mid-January.  

 

 

All have an assigned Case Worker and are appropriately placed and safe.  

 

Following a market mapping exercise, a number of gaps in local provision were 

identified. In relation to Winterbourne the three main areas of concern in Blackpool 

are: 

Having the right service provision in place to bring people back in to the area 

when their placement ceases at Calderstones or other admission 

 

Stopping packages of care breaking down in the community by having a range 

of appropriately skilled providers within the market 

 

Ensuring crisis provision is available for service users with a learning disability 

 

To address these gaps work is currently underway to:  

 

Improve the accommodation mix and offer specialist placements within the 

community. The current mix of properties is not suitable. More modern ways 

of providing a housing stock for people with a learning disability are available 

and being explored. Having appropriate housing may see a saving on care 

packages and improve outcomes for the service user.  

 

Develop a specialist provider framework capable of meeting the needs of 

people with challenging behaviour and complex needs  

 

Develop additional crisis support. Options are currently being explored 

 

The Commissioner for Learning Disabilities within the local authority is leading on 

these areas of work in collaboration with the Head of Commissioning, Blackpool 

Clinical Commissioning Group and the Commu
[...]
CO-COMMISSIONING  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 This report gives a summary of the NHS England paper ‘Next steps towards primary 

care co-commissioning’ published in November 2014. ‘Next steps’ offers Clinical 

Commissioning Groups the opportunity to assume greater power and influence over 

the commissioning of primary medical care from April 2015. It gives Clinical 

Commissioning Groups the opportunity to choose one of three co-commissioning 

models as follows:  

• Greater involvement in primary care decision-making – potential for 

involvement in discussions but no decision-making role. No new governance 

arrangements will be required as this is unlikely to create any increased 

conflicts of interest 

• Joint commissioning arrangements – jointly with NHS England area teams 

through a joint committee. New governance arrangements will be required 

• Delegated commissioning arrangements – full responsibility for 

commissioning general practice services delegated to Clinical Commissioning 

Group. New governance arrangements will be required 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

To note that Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group has submitted an application to 

NHS England, to take on full delegated arrangements from April 2015.  

 

2.2 To note that Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group has discussed the principles of 

co-commissioning primary care services with practices and has received 

overwhelming support and confidence of the ability of the Clinical Commissioning 

Group to deliver this.  Amendments have been made to the Clinical Commissioning 

Group’s constitution including the approach to managing conflicts of interest.   

 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s):  

3.1 

 
• Primary care co-commissioning is one of the changes set out in the NHS Five 

Year Forward View. Co-commissioning is a key enabler in developing 

seamless, integrated out-of-hospital services, dr
[...]
ld not be accessed because of lead 

pipes. Also strategic initiatives, where whole streets of hard to treat properties have 

been organised into an offer to an energy company, to provide expensive solid wall 

insulation to the whole area, with a secondary outcome of improving the appearance 

of the street. 

 

The increasingly volatile nature of the Energy Efficiency market has resulted in 

delivery being driven by commercial considerations rather than the need to ensure 

that the homes of the most vulnerable are as warm and energy efficient as possible, 

so that the occupants avoid the health risks associated with living in a cold home.   

 

The Lancashire authorities, including Blackpool, have historically worked informally 

together to deliver measures across the county, however the increasing complexity 

and commercial nature of the market meant that a more formal arrangement 

needed to be developed in order that Blackpool can benefit fully from the current 

and future Central Government schemes.  

 

Energy companies currently control the limited funding streams available for thermal 

improvements and Blackpool on its own cannot compete with areas such as Greater 

Manchester and Birmingham to attract those funds.  

 

There are considerable potential employment opportunities from ensuring that 

energy efficiency measures are delivered by companies recruiting people from the 

Fylde Coast and Lancashire. Making the most of the national grants available and 

bringing control of the implementation of those grants to Lancashire should make it 

possible to obtain additional social value from the work. So that local people benefit 

from both having a warmer home, that’s affordable to heat and also employment. 

  

The report commissioned by the Directors of Public Health recommended a formal 

structure be established between the Local Authorities. A number of options were 

explored and these are currently being discussed by the Chief Financia
[...]
%) and perinatal/ neonatal event Lancashire (23 %)  

· The categories of death with the largest proportion of modifiable factors 

(pan-Lancashire) were Deliberately inflicted injury, abuse or neglect (89%), 

Trauma and other external factors (63%), Suicide or deliberate self-inflicted 

harm (52%), and Sudden unexpected, unexplained death (52%)  

· The most common risk factors identified from the pan-Lancashire cases 

identified to have modifiable factors are: 

1. 35% service provision (including access to health care, prior 

medical intervention e.g. misdiagnosis or missed testing etc , 

communication e.g. cross boundary issues, interagency 

communication or internal issues and/or access to other services 

e.g. housing) 

2. 31% smoking (includes smoking in pregnancy and in the household 

by parent or carer)  

3. 31% alcohol/ substance misuse by parent, carer and/ or child  

 

5.4 Recommendations 

· Health visiting providers (Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and Blackpool, 

Fylde and Wyre Hospitals Trusts) to provide assurances to their Local 

Safeguarding Children Board that safer sleep information is discussed with 

parents/ carers at the antenatal and primary contacts 

· Given the frequency in the numbers of deaths caused as a result of own 

actions, the Health and Wellbeing Boards should assure themselves that there 

is evidence-based and effective early intervention/ preventive work for 

emotional health and wellbeing for children and young people  

· Public Health teams to develop a set of recommendations based on more 

detailed analysis of historical data collected by Child Death Overview Panel 

(including the modifiable factors identified by CDOP) and any other relevant 

sources.  

· The Local Safeguarding Children Boards and Health and Wellbeing Boards 

should seek assurances that there is effective interagency working to address 

the misuse of alcohol and substances and smoking cessation. 

 

5.5 Does the information submitte
[...]
undation Trust and Blackpool, Fylde and 
Wyre Hospitals Trusts) to provide assurances to their LSCB that safer sleep information 
is discussed with parents/ carers at the antenatal and primary contacts 

• Given the frequency in the numbers of deaths caused as a result of own actions, the 
Health and Wellbeing Boards should assure themselves that there is evidence-based 
and effective early intervention/ preventive work for emotional health and wellbeing for 
children and young people  

• Public Health teams to develop a set of recommendations based on more detailed 
analysis of historical data collected by CDOP (including the modifiable factors identified 
by CDOP) and any other relevant sources. 

• The LSCBs & Health and Wellbeing Boards should seek assurances that there is 
effective interagency working to address the misuse of alcohol and substances and 
smoking cessation 

 
 

Page 82



 
Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

Relevant Officer:    

 

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting:  28
th

 January 2015 

 

BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To provide assurance that the Better Care Fund Plan has been approved by NHS 

England following submission of the action plan. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the approval of the revised Better Care Fund submission. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Board has a key role in monitoring the submission of the revised Better Care 

Fund.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None - the item is for information to update the Board as to the Better Care Fund’s progress.  

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

[...]
linical Commissioning Group.  Plans 

must also meet certain national conditions including a commitment to seven day working, better 

sharing of information and protection of social care services.  Draft and final plans were 

approved by Health and Wellbeing Boards in February and April 2014 respectively before being 

taken forward for ministerial sign off. 

 

3. Following a ministerial review in April 2014, it was recognised that whilst many plans reflected 

the ambition of the Fund, certain aspects required further development as follows: 

 

• More evidence of financial risk and performance metrics 

• Sufficient provider engagement and agreement on the impact of plans 

• Greater clarity around the alignment of the Better Care Fund plan to wider plans and policies, 

such as how Better Care Fund schemes will align with and work alongside primary care 

• More evidence of robust finance and analytical modelling underpinning plans. 

 

4. To address these requirements, NHS England published updated guidance, revised plan 

templates and extended the timetable for revising and submitting locality plans. 

Page 89



 

 
 

Blackpool CCG Governing Body – Part I 
 

 

2 

 

 

5. Further to the previous updates to the Governing Body, the final submission and supporting 

Action Plan was submitted to NHSE in November following the National Consistent Assurance 

Review. 

 

6. Formal confirmation was received on 19 December 2014 by Dame Barbara Hakin confirming 

that the Blackpool BCF Plan was fully approved. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members of the Governing Body are asked to note the assurance that the Better Care Fund Plan has 

been approved following submission of the Action Plan. 

 

 

Andy Roach 

Director of Integration and Transformation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3rd December 2014
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	4 WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT UPDATE
	Winterbourne Appendix
	Foreword 
	Executive summary 
	About this report 
	The problem we
are confronting
		Where we are now
		Where we need to get to 
		Why has there not been more progress? 

	Recommendations
		Strengthening rights 
		Forcing the pace on commissioning 
		Closures
		Building capacity in the community
		Holding people to account

	Appendix 1
Membership of the€steering group 
	Appendix 2
‘We have the right’ statement 
	Appendix 3
Challenging Behaviour National Strategy Group€Charter
	Appendix 4
Summary of Recommended Social Investment Structures from Winterbourne View€and Social Investment (2014) 
		‘Payment for Outcomes’ Fund



	5 NEXT STEPS TO PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING
	6 Delivery of Affordable Warmth Initiatives across Blackpool and the wider Lancashire footprint
	7 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL REPORT 2013/2014
	CDOP Executive Summary

	8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 8a Approved letter (for areas previously approved with support) CL   - Blackpool
	Appendix 8b Better Care Fund Summary




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group, in the Chair 

 

Councillors Clapham and Collett 

 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Councillor Kath Rowson 

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Superintendent Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Helen Lammond-Smith, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  

Mike Leigh, Pan-Lancashire Child Death Overview Panel 

Traci Lloyd-Moore, Adult Services Commissioning Manager 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Judith Mills, Public Health Specialist  

Mrs Wendy Swift, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors Blackburn, Bonson, Doherty, Higgs, Johnson, Rajpura, I Taylor and Tierney-

Moore 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3
rd

 December 2015 be approved and signed 

by the Chairman, subject to Neil Jack being added to the list of attendees and Cllr Kath 

Rowson’s apologies being noted.  

 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the items considered at the meeting on the 20
th

 January 2015. The items 

highlighted which were considered at that meeting included the Adults and Children’s 

Commissioning Strategy and the transfer of 0-5 public health commissioning. 

 

The Board noted that the minutes of this meeting were not yet available but would be 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

presented to the next meeting. 

 

Resolved: 

To note the update on the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

4 WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT UPDATE 

 

The Board received a presentation on the progress made towards achieving the 

objectives set out in the Winterbourne View concordat since the previous update on the 

18
th

 December 2013.  

 

Ms Traci Lloyd-Moore, Commissioning Manager- Adult Services, gave a presentation 

updating the board on work at a national level to transform commissioning of services 

and work locally to meet the concordat’s required action. She highlighted that a register 

had been completed providing key information on each individual under the 

Winterbourne criteria- in Blackpool there were 7 such individuals. It was emphasised that 

they all now had an assigned case worker and were appropriately placed and safe.  

 

There were however particular challenges in moving such patients to community settings. 

In relation to this a market mapping exercise had been completed to identify areas of 

concern and work was now underway to address the gaps identified. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To accept the update and to agree to receive further updates on the Winterbourne View 

concordat. 

 

 

 

 

5 NEXT STEPS TO PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING 

 

The Board received an update on the next steps to Primary Care Co-Commissioning from 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group. The presentation highlighted 

the NHS England papers ‘Next Steps towards Primary Care Co-Commissioning. 

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note that Blackpool Clinical Commission Group has submitted an application to 

NHS England, to take on full delegated arrangements from April 2015.  

 

2. To note that Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group has discussed the principles 

of co-commissioning primary care services with practices and has received 

overwhelming support and confidence of the ability of the Clinical Commissioning 

Group to deliver this.  Amendments have been made to the Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s constitution including the approach to managing conflicts 

of interest.   

 

6 DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE WARMTH INITIATIVES ACROSS BLACKPOOL AND THE 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

WIDER LANCASHIRE FOOTPRINT 

 

Judith Mills provided the Board with information on a proposed initiative on Affordable 

Warmth. She outlined the high levels of fuel poverty in Blackpool and that cold and damp 

housing has been proven to exacerbate many health conditions as well as having a 

negative impact on general wellbeing including mental health. It was noted that Blackpool 

includes many more hard to treat properties than the national average and so was often 

left out of initiatives on affordable warmth given the limited funding streams. 

 

The proposal was outlined which included creating an offer on a pan-Lancashire basis to 

make accessing such initiatives more straightforward while ensuring that the homes of 

the most vulnerable are as warm and energy efficient as possible. 

 

On a separate note, members of the Board were reminded of how partners could access 

information and assistance from Maggie Hayes (Projects Officer Energy Efficiency, 

Blackpool Council) and the contact details of the team would be circulated separately.  

 

Resolved:   

 

To note the report and support the initiative 

 

7 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL REPORT 2013/2014 

 

The Board received the annual report of the Pan Lancashire Child Death Overview Panel, 

this document was presented by Mike Leigh. 

 

It was outlined that this was the fifth annual report of the pan-Lancashire Child Death 

Overview Panel since such panels became statutory. The report included reviews of all 

deaths of children between 0-18 in reporting year 2013-2014. It concentrated on patterns 

amongst deaths and identified a number of modifiable risks factors including factors 

related to safer sleeping.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the information contained within the annual report of the Pan-Lancashire 

Child Overview Panel 2013/2014. 

2. To agree the recommendations outlined in the report and ask the responsible 

organisations to provide assurances to the Panel that these recommendations 

have been addressed namely:  

 

 

· Health visiting providers (Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and Blackpool, Fylde 

and Wyre Hospitals Trusts) to provide assurances to their Local Safeguarding 

Children Board that safer sleep information is discussed with parents/ carers at 

the antenatal and primary contacts 

· Given the frequency in the numbers of deaths caused as a result of own actions, 

the Health and Wellbeing Boards should assure themselves that there is evidence-

based and effective early intervention/ preventive work for emotional health and 

wellbeing for children and young people  



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

· Public Health teams to develop a set of recommendations based on more detailed 

analysis of historical data collected by Child Death Overview Panel (including the 

modifiable factors identified by CDOP) and any other relevant sources.  

The Local Safeguarding Children Boards and Health and Wellbeing Boards should 

seek assurances that there is effective interagency working to address the misuse 

of alcohol and substances and smoking cessation 

 

 

8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

 

A presentation was given to the Board on the Better Care Fund and it was noted that the 

Better Care Fund submission had been approved by NHS England following the 

submission of the revised action plan. 

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the approval by NHS England of the Better Care Fund.  

 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

The Board noted the date of future meetings as follows:  

 

4
th

 March 2015 

10
th

 June 2015  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended3.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie  

Tel:  

E-mail:  


